RECEIVED

By lopprojectop at 10:46 am, May 22, 2006

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

May 18, 2006 HSE - Environmental Services

- Jerry Wickham 20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Carson, CA 90810-1039
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Tel (707) 865 0251
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Fax [707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.brown @shell.com

Re: First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135694
Incident No. 98995752
ACHCSA Case #R0-0223

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Reportt for the
above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

May 18, 2006
Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist RECEI VED
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency By lopprojectop at 10:46 am, May 22, 2006

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135694
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #248-0414-002
ACHCSA Case # RO-0223

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LL.C dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Data from the Arco site is presented on Figure 2 and included as Attachment B.

Historical Interim Remediation Summary: From July 1999 through June 2000, mobile
groundwater extraction (GWE) using a vacuum truck was performed to remove dissolved-phase
hydrocarbons and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) from beneath the site. From June through
December 2000, mobile dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) using a vacuum truck and carbon
vapor abatement was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase hydrocarbons and
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MTBE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000 event, but was
reinstated on a monthly basis in May 2001. Due to low vapor mass-removal rates, DVE was
discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was reinstated. Monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-3 and tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when extraction
from the tank backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher historical MTBE
concentrations observed in this well. A total of 13.7 pounds of MTBE was removed from the
subsurface during mobile DVE and GWE events. Monthly GWE events were discontinued in
March 2003 when construction of a fixed GWE system began.

GWE System: Based on the groundwater monitoring and GWE system data, which demonstrated

@ decreased MTBE concentrations in groundwater, Cambria shut down GWE system operation on
August 4, 2004. After reviewing the third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring data, which
showed rebound of MTBE concentrations in well MW-3 (28,000 parts per billion [ppb] on
September 22, 2004), Cambria restarted the system on November 2, 2004, pumping only from
well MW-3.

After the system was restarted, the fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring data showed a
significant decrease in MW-3 concentrations (84 ppb on December 22, 2004). Based on this and
GWE system influent data from the first quarter 2005 (see Table 1), Cambria shut the system
down again on March 2, 2005. MTBE concentrations across the site remained low during the
first quarter 2005 sampling event (85 ppb MTBE in MW-3 on February 23, 2005), and the system
remained off throughout the second quarter of 2005. After reviewing the second quarter 2005
groundwater monitoring data, which showed rebound of MTBE concentrations in well MW-3
(6,100 ppb on June 27, 2005), Cambria restarted the system on July 29, 2005, pumping only from
well MW-3.

After the system was restarted, the third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring data showed a
significant decrease in MW-3 MTBE concentrations (300 ppb on August 31, 2005). Based on
this and GWE system influent data from the third and fourth quarters of 2005 (see Table 1),
Cambria shut the system down again on November 8, 2005. Cambria operated the system on
January 3, 2006 and March 6, 2006, for the purpose of processing rainwater that had accumulated
in the remediation compound. Fourth quarter 2005 and first quarter 2006 groundwater
monitoring data indicate that MTBE concentrations remain low in well MW-3 (303 and 313 ppb,
respectively).

Table 1 summarizes GWE system analytical data. Table 2 summarizes the field data and system
operation and calculates mass removal. Through March 6, 2006, a total of 360,470 gallons of
groundwater has been extracted. A total of 18.4 pounds of MTBE has been recovered.
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ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells, and
tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample tank backfill well BW-D. Cambria will prepare
a groundwater monitoring report.

GWE System: Except for processing rainwater that may accumulate in the compound, the GWE
system is expected to remain off throughout the second quarter 2006. Cambria will continue to

evaluate subsequent groundwater monitoring and sampling data to determine the appropriate

@ course of action for the GWE system.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Cynthia Vasko at

(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: I - Site Vicinity and Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Arco Groundwater Data

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yyyy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
04/28/2003 <1,000 <10 2,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/12/2003 <10,000 <100 21,000 51° <0.50 <0.50 140° <0.50 <0.50 99° <0.50 <0.50
05/27/2003 <10,000 <100 29,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/09/2003 <25,000 <250 20,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/23/2003 <500 <5.0 1,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/08/2003 <1,000 <10 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/2003 <500 <50 16,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/05/2003 <5,000 <50 11,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
08/19/2003 <10,000 <100 13,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
09/05/2003 <5,000 <50 8,900 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
09/19/2003 <2,000 <20 6,900 58 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
10/01/2003 <2,500 <25 5,300 <100 <1.0 <10 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
11/14/2003 <1,300 20 1,300 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/2003 <1,300 45 1,200 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
12/18/2003 <1,000 11 1,200 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
01/06/2004 <250 <2.5 240 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
02/04/2004 <500 <5.0 620 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/09/2004 <100 <1.0 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/02/2004 <100 <1.0 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/14/2004 <100 <1.0 270 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/2004 <100 1.4 180 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/08/2004 <100 <1.0 190 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS
08/04/2004 <100 <1.0 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/02/2004 <100 6.6 240 130 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent

Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yyyy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
11/23/2004 <100 <1.0 170 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
12/06/2004 <100 <1.0 91 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS <50 <0.50 <5.0
01/04/2005 51° <0.50 12 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/02/2005 87 <0.50 79 210 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/02/2005 <50 <0.50 58 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS <50 <0.50 <5.0
08/12/2005 490* 4.0 110 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS
10/14/2005 <50 <0.50 11 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS <50 <0.50 <5.0
11/08/2005 <50 <0.50 12 <50 <0.50 <5.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration
ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/l
TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
a = Hydrocarbons reported in the gasoline range do not match the laboratory gasoline standard.
b = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
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Table2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, CA
Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mnvdd/yy)  (hours) (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)

04/28/03 33 840 0 0.00 0 <1,000 0.000 0.000 <10 0.000 0.000 2,700 0.000 0.000

05/02/03 101.3 6,680 5,840 0.99 5,840 0.024 0.024 0.000 0.000 0.132 0.132

05/12/03 341.2 23,885 17,205 1.20 23,045 <10,000 0.718 0.742 <100 0.007 0.007 21,000 3.015 3.146

05/27/03 699.9 45,085 21,200 0.99 44,245 <10,000 0.885 1.627 <100 0.009 0.016 29,000 5.130 8.277

06/09/03 1011.8 58,453 13,368 0.71 57,613 <25,000 1.394 3.021 <250 0014 0.030 20,000 2231 10.507
06/23/03 13472 67,082 8,629 0.43 66,242 <500 0.018 3.039 <5.0 0.000 0.030 1,300 0.094 10.601
07/08/03 1706.9 80,092 13,010 0.60 79,252 <1,000 0.054 3.093 <10 0.001 0.031 2,000 0.217 10.818
07/25/03 2113.6 97,580 17,488 0.72 96,740 <500 0.036 3.130 <50 0.004 0.035 16,000 2.335 13.153
08/05/03 2136.0 98,536 956 0.71 97,696 <5,000 0.020 3.150 <50 0.000 0.035 11,000 0.088 13.241
08/19/03 2473.8 114,245 15,709 0.78 113,405 <10,000 0.655 3.805 <100 0.007 0.041 13,000 1.704 14.945
09/05/03 2881.3 125,020 10,775 0.44 124,180 <5,000 0.225 4.030 <50 0.002 0.044 8,900 0.800 15.745
09/19/03 3218.8 136,594 11,574 0.57 135,754 <2,000 0.097 4.126 <20 0.001 0.045 6,900 0.666 16.411
10/01/03 3503.6 145,329 8,735 0.51 144,489 <2,500 0.091 4218 <25 0.001 0.045 5,300 0.386 16.798
10/17/03 3821.0 154,978 9,649 0.51 154,138 0.101 4318 0.001 0.046 0.427 17.224
10/31/03 4155.5 165,292 10,314 0.51 164,452 0.108 4.426 0.001 0.048 0.456 17.681
11/14/03 4299.6 171,405 6,113 0.71 170,565 <1,300 0.033 4.459 20 0.001 0.049 1,300 0.066 17.747
11/19/03 4300.4 171,405 0 0.00 170,565 0.000 4.459 0.000 0.049 0.000 17.747
11/26/03 4468.3 179,248 7,843 0.78 178,408 0.043 4.502 0.001 0.050 0.085 17.832
12/02/03 4614.1 186,020 6,772 0.77 185,180 <1,300 0.037 4.538 45 0.003 0.052 1,200 0.068 17.900
12/18/03 5000.8 205,130 19,110 0.82 204,290 0.104 4.642 0.007 0.060 0.191 18.091
01/02/04 5361.9 209,447 4,317 0.20 208,607 0.023 4.665 0.002 0.061 0.043 18.134
01/06/04 5451.1 210,081 634 0.12 209,241 <250 0.001 4.666 <25 0.000 0.061 240 0.001 18.136
01/20/04 5788.5 214,091 4,010 0.20 213,251 0.004 4.670 0.000 0.061 0.008 18.144
01/28/04 5842.8 215,451 1,360 0.42 214,611 0.001 4.672 0.000 0.061 0.003 18.146
02/04/04 5987.0 220,414 4,963 0.57 219,574 <500 0.010 4.682 <5.0 0.000 0.061 620 0.026 18.172
02/18/04 6343.4 222,732 2,318 0.1t 221,892 0.005 4.687 0.000 0.061 0.012 18.184
02/20/04 6392.8 223,811 1,079 0.36 222971 0.002 4.689 0.000 0.061 0.006 18.190
03/09/04 6688.4 229,070 5,259 0.30 228,230 <100 0.002 4.691 <1.0 0.000 0.061 100 0.004 18.194
03/25/04 7074.7 234,471 5,401 0.23 233,631 0.002 4.693 0.000 0.061 0.005 18.199
04/02/04 7262.7 237,008 2,537 0.22 236,168 <100 0.001 4.695 <1.0 0.000 0.062 110 0.002 18.201
04/14/04 7554.7 238,665 1,657 0.09 237,825 0.001 4.695 0.000 0.062 0.002 18.202
04/27/04 7864.7 266,992 28,327 1.52 266,152 0.012 4.707 0.000 0.062 0.026 18.228
05/14/04 8271.1 281,246 14,254 0.58 280,406 <100 0.006 4.713 <1.0 0.000 0.062 270 0.032 18.261
05/26/04 8556.7 300,888 19,642 1.15 300,048 0.008 4.721 0.000 0.062 0.044 18.305
06/10/04 89222 304,323 3,435 0.16 303,483 <100 0.001 4723 1.4 0.000 0.062 180 0.005 18.310
06/15/04 9017.3 310,562 6,239 1.09 309,722 0.003 4.725 0.000 0.062 0.009 18.319
06/23/04 9209.9 315,074 4,512 0.39 314,234 0.002 4.727 0.000 0.062 0.007 18.326
07/08/04 9574.6 316,639 1,565 0.07 315,799 <100 0.001 4.728 <1.0 0.000 0.062 190 0.002 18.329
07/23/04 9933.6 325,405 8,767 0.41 324,565 0.004 4.731 0.000 0.062 0.014 18.342
08/04/04 10219.5 331,453 6,048 0.35 330,613 <100 0.003 4.734 <1.0 0.000 0.062 160 0.008 18.351
11/02/04 10221.8 331,745 292 212 330,905 <100 0.000 4.734 6.6 0.000 0.062 240 0.001 18.351
11/23/04 10578.6 338,624 6,879 032 337,784 <100 0.003 4737 <1.0 0.000 0.062 170 0.010 18.361
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Table2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Sheli-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, CA
Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy)  (hours) (gal) gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/28/03 33 840 0 0.00 0 <1,000 0.000 0.000 <10 0.000 0.000 2,700 0.000 0.000
05/02/03 101.3 6,680 5,840 0.99 5,840 0.024 0.024 0.000 0.000 0.132 0.132
05/12/03 341.2 23,885 17,205 1.20 23,045 <10,000 0.718 0.742 <100 0.007 0.007 21,000 3.015 3.146
05/27/03 699.9 45,085 21,200 0.99 44,245 <10,000 0.885 1.627 <100 0.009 0.016 29,000 5.130 8.277
06/09/03 1011.8 58,453 13,368 0.71 57,613 <25,000 1.394 3.021 <250 0.014 0.030 20,000 2.231 10.507
06/23/03 13472 67,082 8,629 0.43 66,242 <500 0.018 3.039 <5.0 0.000 0.030 1,300 0.094 10.601
07/08/03 1706.9 80,092 13,010 0.60 79,252 <1,000 0.054 3.093 <10 0.001 0.031 2,000 0.217 10.818
07/25/03 2113.6 97,580 17,488 0.72 96,740 <500 0.036 3.130 <50 0.004 0.035 16,000 2335 13.153
08/05/03 2136.0 98,536 956 0.71 97,696 <5,000 0.020 3.150 <50 0.000 0.035 11,000 0.088 13.241
08/19/03 24738 114,245 15,709 0.78 113,405 <10,000 0.655 3.805 <100 0.007 0.041 13,000 1.704 14.945
09/05/03 2881.3 125,020 10,775 0.44 124,180 <5,000 0.225 4.030 <50 0.002 0.044 8,900 0.800 15.745
09/19/03 3218.8 136,594 11,574 057 135,754 <2,000 0.097 4.126 <20 0.001 0.045 6,900 0.666 16.411
10/01/03 3503.6 145,329 8,735 051 144,489 <2,500 0.091 4218 <25 0.001 0.045 5,300 0.386 16.798
10/17/03 3821.0 154,978 9,649 051 154,138 0.101 4318 0.001 0.046 0.427 17.224
10/31/03 4155.5 165,292 10,314 051 164,452 0.108 4.426 0.001 0.048 0.456 17.681
11/14/03 4299.6 171,405 6,113 0.71 170,565 <1,300 0.033 4.459 20 0.001 0.049 1,300 0.066 17.747
11/19/03 4300.4 171,405 0 0.00 170,565 0.000 4.459 0.000 0.049 0.000 17.747
11/26/03 4468.3 179,248 7,843 0.78 178,408 0.043 4.502 0.001 0.050 0.085 17.832
12/02/03 4614.1 186,020 6,772 0.77 185,180 <1,300 0.037 4.538 45 0.003 0.052 1,200 0.068 17.900
12/18/03 5000.8 205,130 19,110 0.82 204,290 0.104 4.642 0.007 0.060 0.191 18.091
01/02/04 5361.9 209,447 4,317 0.20 208,607 0.023 4.665 0.002 0.061 0.043 18.134
01/06/04 5451.1 210,081 634 0.12 209,241 <250 0.001 4.666 <25 0.000 0.061 240 0.001 18.136
01/20/04 5788.5 214,091 4,010 0.20 213,251 0.004 4.670 0.000 0.061 0.008 18.144
01/28/04 5842.8 215,451 1,360 0.42 214,611 0.001 4.672 0.000 0.061 0.003 18.146
02/04/04 5987.0 220414 4,963 0.57 219,574 <500 0.010 4.682 <50 0.000 0.061 620 0.026 18.172
02/18/04 6343.4 222,732 2,318 0.11 221,892 0.005 4.687 0.000 0.061 0.012 18.184
02/20/04 6392.8 223,811 1,079 0.36 222,971 0.002 4.689 0.000 0.061 0.006 18.190
03/09/04 6688.4 229,070 5,259 0.30 228,230 <100 0.002 4.691 <1.0 0.000 0.061 100 0.004 18.194
03/25/04 7074.7 234,471 5,401 0.23 233,631 0.002 4.693 0.000 0.061 0.005 18.199
04/02/04 7262.7 237,008 2,537 0.22 236,168 <100 0.001 4.695 <1.0 0.000 0.062 110 0.002 18.201
04/14/04 7554.7 238,665 1,657 0.09 237,825 0.001 4.695 0.000 0.062 0.002 18.202
04/27/04 7864.7 266,992 28,327 152 266,152 0.012 4.707 0.000 0.062 0.026 18.228
05/14/04 8271.1 281,246 14,254 0.58 280,406 <100 0.006 4713 <1.0 0.000 0.062 270 0.032 18.261
05/26/04 8556.7 300,888 19,642 1.15 300,048 0.008 4.721 0.000 0.062 0.044 18.305
06/10/04 89222 304,323 3,435 0.16 303,483 <100 0.001 4.723 14 0.000 0.062 180 0.005 18.310
06/15/04 9017.3 310,562 6,239 1.09 309,722 0.003 4.725 0.000 0.062 0.009 18.319
06/23/04 9209.9 315,074 4,512 0.39 314,234 0.002 4.727 0.000 0.062 0.007 18.326
07/08/04 9574.6 316,639 1,565 0.07 315,799 <100 0.001 4.728 <1.0 0.000 0.062 190 0.002 18.329
07/23/04 9933.6 325,405 8,767 0.41 324,565 0.004 4.731 0.000 0.062 0.014 18.342
08/04/04 10219.5 331,453 6,048 0.35 330,613 <100 0.003 4.734 <1.0 0.000 0.062 160 0.008 18.351
11/02/04 10221.8 331,745 292 2.12 330,905 <100 0.000 4.734 6.6 0.000 0.062 240 0.001 18.351
11/23/04 10578.6 338,624 6,879 0.32 337,784 <100 0.003 4.737 <1.0 0.000 0.062 170 0.010 18.361
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CAMBRIA

Table2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, CA

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
{mm/dd/yy) (hours) gal) gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)

12/06/04 10893.4 338,754 130 0.01 337,914 <100 0.000 4737 <1.0 0.000 0.062 91 0.000 18.361
